
 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

1

AMENDMENT #3 
TO 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT  
FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE 

UPPER LEON CREEK REGIONAL STORMWATER FACILITY- 
CULEBRA CREEK NATURAL WATERWAY CONVEYANCE PROJECT 

PROJECT NUMBER: 23-03730 
 

This amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for Additional Services 
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural 
Waterway Conveyance, Project authorized by Ordinance No. 2021-_________________, 
is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio ("City"), a home rule municipal 
corporation, and AECOM Technical Services, Inc.  (“Consultant”), referred to 
collectively herein as the “Parties”. 
 
WHEREAS, on August 18, 2005 City Council approved Ordinance No. 101235 that 
authorized a contract with Turner Collie and Braden, now doing business as AECOM 
Technical Services, Inc., in the amount of $137,755.00 for the Upper Leon Creek 
Regional Storm Water Facility- Culebra Creek Natural Waterway Conveyance Project 
(“Original Agreement”); and 
 
WHEREAS, in May of 2007 through Ordinance No. 2007-05-31-0615 City Council 
approved a $1,814,420.00 amendment to a Professional Engineering Services Agreement 
with Turner Collie & Braden, now doing business as AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 
for Additional Engineering Services to provide for additional professional engineering 
services to include a fatal flaw analysis of seven sites as well as a Phase 1 Environmental 
Site Assessment, an environmental constraints analysis for each site, and limited soil 
borings at each site to determine suitability of the site for dam construction in connection 
with Upper Leon Creek Regional Watershed Storage Facility Project (“Amended 
Agreement”); and  
 
WHEREAS, in June 2015 through Ordinance No. 2015-06-18-0535 City Council 
approved amending the Professional Services Agreement with AECOM Technical 
Services, Inc. in the increased amount not to exceed $214,251.00 for Additional Design 
Services related to the Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility-Culebra Creek 
Natural Waterway Conveyance bring the total amount to $2,166,426.00 (“Amended 
Agreement”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the project requires additional services of construction management 
services through construction phase services in the increased amount not to exceed 
$91,644.00 and project closeout in the increased amount not to exceed $33,762.00; and  
 
WHEREAS, the project has been modified to increase the scope of work for construction 
management services for the Culebra Creek Hike & Bike Trail to include 4,000 linear feet 
of 10’ wide concrete trail, park trail head, associated appurtenances, and all necessary 
permits required for construction in the increased amount not to exceed $88,687.00; and 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

2

 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the Original Agreement to add additional 
engineering design, bid, construction phase, and close out phase services for the project 
modifications; and 
 
WHEREAS, this amendment increases the total contract capacity by $ 214,113.00 to 
provide for the cost of the additional services;  
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises 
herein contained each to the other given, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the Original Agreement, as previously amended, is amended as follows: 
 

1. Exhibit 1 - Fee Summary.  The not-to-exceed contract amount set out 
in Exhibit 1 – Fee Summary of the Original Agreement is hereby 
increased by TWO HUNDRED FOURTEEN THOUSAND ONE 
HUNDRED THIRTEEN AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($ 214,113.00) 
for a total not-to-exceed contract amount of TWO MILLION 
THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
THIRTY-NINE AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($2,380,539.00).   
 

2. Exhibit A.  The 2015 04 07 AECOM COSA Culebra Creek signed 
proposal attached hereto as Attachment 1 is hereby incorporated into 
and made a part of Exhibit A of the Original Agreement. 

 
3. Exhibit A.  The Culebra Hike & Bike Trail Construction Phase 

Services _050421 signed proposal attached hereto as Attachment 2 is 
hereby incorporated into and made a part of Exhibit A of the Original 
Agreement. 
 

 
Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby retained in 
their entirety and remain unchanged. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

3

EXECUTED and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below. 
 
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO   AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 

 
 
    
(Signature)  (Signature) 
Razi Hosseini     
Director,   Printed Name: Rod McCrary, P.E. 
Public Works Department   Title: Vice President 
Date:  

 
Date:  

 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E

5/13/2021



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

4

 
ATTACHMENT 1 

2015 04 07 AECOM COSA Culebra Creek signed proposal 
 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

5

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

6

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

7

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

8

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

9

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

10

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

11

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

12

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

13

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

14

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

15

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

16

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

17

 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

18

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

19

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

20

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

21

 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

22

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

23

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

24

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

25

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

26

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

27

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

28

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

29

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

30

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

31

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

32

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

33

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

34

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

35

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

36

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

37

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

38

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

39

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

40

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

41

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

42

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

43

ATTACHMENT 2 
The Culebra Hike & Bike Trail Construction Phase Services _050421 signed proposal 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

44

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for The Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility - Culebra Creek Natural Waterway 

45

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 07C51C05-403F-4F76-97DC-3F7108C7729E


		2021-05-13T11:01:27-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




